### 900517648 10/01/2019

### 900517648 10/01/2019

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM543464

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cortland Capital Market	10 1 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	10/01/2019	Limited Liability Company:
Services LLC	:		DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

RECEIVING PARTY	JATA
Name:	BULLHORN, INC
Street Address:	100 SUMMER STREET
Internal Address:	17TH FLOOR
City:	BOSTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02110
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	SENDOUTS, LLC
Street Address:	100 SUMMER STREET
Internal Address:	17TH FLOOR
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	02100
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MISSOURI
Name:	EAST SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS, LLC
Street Address:	100 SUMMER STREET
City:	BOSTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02110
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: VIRGINIA
Name:	BULLHORN GLOBAL, INC.
Street Address:	100 SUMMER STREET
Internal Address:	17TH FLOOR
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	02100
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

TRADEMARK REEL: 006767 FRAME: 0800

H \$440 00 5152640

Name:	PEOPLENET CORPORATION
Street Address:	100 SUMMER STREET
Internal Address:	17TH FLOOR
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	02100
Entity Type:	Corporation: GEORGIA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5152640	
Registration Number:	5152639	
Serial Number:	86497567	3D RECRUITING
Registration Number:	4515535	BULLHORN MOBILE
Registration Number:	4385189	ATANGO
Registration Number:	4135624	REACH RADAR
Registration Number:	4188027	THEFIT
Registration Number:	4045102	BULLHORN REACH
Registration Number:	4100089	TIMESHEASY
Registration Number:	3923968	POWERFILL
Registration Number:	4030307	MAXHIRE
Registration Number:	3553843	BULLHORN360
Registration Number:	3592721	MYBULLHORN
Registration Number:	3505050	SENDOUTS
Registration Number:	2982132	BULLHORN
Registration Number:	1856410	PEOPLENET
Registration Number:	0406709	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** ipdept@willkie.com

Correspondent Name: David Werb

Address Line 1: 787 Seventh Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	125312.00009 DW
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel Werb
SIGNATURE:	/DanielWerb/
DATE SIGNED:	10/01/2019

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Bullhorn - Termination of Trademark Security Agreement (Bullhorn) pdf#page1.tif source=Bullhorn - Termination of Trademark Security Agreement (Bullhorn) pdf#page2.tif

source=Bullhorn - Termination of Trademark Security Agreement (Bullhorn) pdf#page3.tif

source=Bullhorn - Termination of Trademark Security Agreement (Bullhorn) pdf#page4.tif

source=Bullhorn - Termination of Trademark Security Agreement (Bullhorn) pdf#page5.tif

# RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

THIS RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL, dated as of October 1, 2019 (this "Release"), is made by CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as collateral agent acting for the benefit of the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of BULLHORN, INC., a Delaware corporation, SENDOUTS, LLC, a Missouri limited liability company, EASY SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company, BULLHORN GLOBAL, INC., a Delaware corporation and PEOPLENET CORPORATION, a Georgia corporation, each with an address of 100 Summer Street, 17th Floor, Boston, MA 021100 (collectively, the "Grantor"). All terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings set forth (including by reference) in the Collateral Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Collateral Agent are parties to that certain (a) Credit Agreement dated as of November 21, 2017 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), (b) Collateral Agreement, dated as of November 21, 2017 (as may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement") and (c) Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 21, 2017 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including the trademark registrations and applications listed on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 21, 2017 at reel 6211, frame 0092; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Payoff Letter, dated as of October 1, 2019, by and among the Grantor, the Collateral Agent and the other parties thereto, the Grantor has requested and the Collateral Agent has agreed to (a) release any and all security interests it may have in the Trademark Collateral and (b) provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, termination, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the liens and security interest in the Trademark Collateral, (b) release and relinquish and discharge its liens on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral, and (c) re-assign, re-transfer and re-convey to the Grantor any and all rights, title and interest it may have in, to or under the Trademark Collateral. The Collateral Agent agrees, or authorizes the Grantor, to make filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and take further actions, as reasonably requested by the Grantor to evidence the release and termination of the Collateral Agent's security interests in the Trademark Collateral.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Jon Kirschmeier

Title: Associate Counsel

# SCHEDULE A

# Trademark Collateral

Sendouts, LLC	Bullhorn, Inc.	Bullhorn, Inc.	Bullhorn, Inc.	Bullhorn, Inc.	Grantor
ATANGO	BULLHORN MOBILE	3D RECRUITING			Trademark
U.S. Federal	Database				
85618681	85739839	86497567	86919466	86919470	Application Number
4385189	4515535		5152639	5152640	Registration Number
05/07/2012	09/27/2012	01/07/2015	02/25/2016	02/25/2016	Application  Date
08/13/2013	04/15/2014		02/28/2017	02/28/2017	Registration Date
Registered	Registered	Published (Pending) Intent To Use	Registered	Registered	Status
42 (Scientific and technological services)	International Class(es)				

Bullhorn, Inc	ndo	. <u>5</u>			=	. ≃		<u> 2</u>	32	Β	
, Inc.	Sendouts, LLC	Bullhorn, Inc.	Bullhorn, Inc.		Bullhorn Global, Inc.	Bullhorn, Inc.	Easy Software Solutions, LLC	Bullhorn, Inc.	Bullhorn, Inc.	Bullhorn, Inc.	Grantor
BULLHORN	SENDOUTS	MYBULLHORN	BULLHORN360		MAXHIRE	POWERFILL	TIMESHEASY	BULLHORN REACH	THEFIT	REACH RADAR	Trademark
U.S. Federal	U.S. Federal	U.S. Federal	U.S. Federal		U.S. Federal	U.S. Federal	U.S. Federal	U.S. Federal	U.S. Federal	U.S. Federal	Database
78338378	77403818	77410881	77473921		77853226	77864923	85200593	85280082	85405615	85464367	Application Number
2982132	3505050	3592721	3553843		4030307	3923968	4100089	4045102	4188027	4135624	Registration Number
12/09/2003	02/22/2008	03/03/2008	05/14/2008		10/20/2009	11/04/2009	12/17/2010	03/29/2011	08/24/2011	11/04/2011	Application Date
08/02/2005	09/23/2008	03/17/2009	12/30/2008		09/27/2011	02/22/2011	02/14/2012	10/25/2011	08/07/2012	05/01/2012	Registration Date
Renewed (Registered)	Registered	Registered	Registered		Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Status
42 (Scientific and technological services)	35 (Advertising and business services)	42 (Scientific and technological services)	42 (Scientific and technological services)	42 (Scientific and technological services)	9 (Electrical and scientific apparatus)	42 (Scientific and technological services)	42 (Scientific and technological services)	42 (Scientific and technological services)	35 (Advertising and business services)	42 (Scientific and technological services)	International Class(es)

REEL: 006767 FRAME: 0806

	Pe Coi	Pe Cor	_
	PeopleNet Corporation	PeopleNet Corporation	Grantor
	PEOPLENET	PEOPLENET	Trademark
	U.S Federal	U.S. Federal	Database
	406709	1856410	Application Number
	406709	1856410	Registration Number
			Application  Date
	11/22/2011 Statement of Use due 11/22/17	09/27/1994	Registration Date
	Statement of Use due 11/22/17	N/A	Status
			International Class(es)
T	RADE	MAR	K

REEL: 006767 FRAME: 0807

**RECORDED: 10/01/2019**